may not add up to the per diluted share result for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019.

Pro Forma Adjusted Measures and Reconciliations

The Company has provided certain unaudited pro forma financial information in this press release.  The unaudited
pro forma financial information is based on the historical consolidated financial statements and results of both
Quaker and Houghton, and has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Combination.  The unaudited pro
forma financial information has been presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of Quaker Houghton’s past results of operations, nor is it indicative of the future operating results of Quaker
Houghton and should not be considered a substitute for the financial information presented in accordance with
GAAP.  The Company has not provided pro forma financial information as it relates to the acquired operating
divisions of Norman Hay plc based on materiality.  The following schedules present the Company’s unaudited pro
forma financial information for net sales, as well as net income attributable to Quaker Houghton and the applicable
reconciliation to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA on a pro forma non-GAAP basis (dollars in millions unless otherwise
noted):

 Three months ended December 31, 2018 (a)
 Quaker  Houghton   Divestitures(b)   Other (c)  Pro Forma *
Net sales $   211  $   208  $   (13)  $   (5)  $   401

Net income attributable to Quaker

Houghton
$   8  $   (5)  $   (1)  $   5  $   6

Depreciation and amortization 5  13  —  1  19
Interest expense, net 1  15  —  (7)  9
Taxes on income (d) 11  5  (0)  1  17

EBITDA * 25  28  (2)  0  51
Combination and other acquisition-

related expenses
4  2  —  —  6

Other addbacks (e) 1  0  —  —  1
Adjusted EBITDA * $   30  $   30  $   (2)  $   0  $   58
Adjusted EBITDA margin * (%) 14%  15%  14%  -4%  15%

- more -

Twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (a)
 Quaker  Houghton   Divestitures(b)  Other (c)  Pro Forma *
Net sales $   1,134  $   475  $   (34)  $   (13)  $   1,562

Net income attributable to Quaker

Houghton
$   32  $   (3)  $   (6)  $   10  $   33

Depreciation and amortization   45   31   —   3   77
Interest expense, net 17  33  —  (15)  35
Taxes on income (d) 2  (1)  (2)  3  2

EBITDA * 96  60  (8)  1  148
Combination and other acquisition-

related expenses
35  44  —  —  80

Gain on the sale of divested assets —  (35)  —  —  (35)
Fair value step up of Houghton and

Norman Hay inventory sold
12  —  —  —  12

Restructuring expense 27  —  —  —  27
Other addbacks (e) 3  (0)  —  —  3

Adjusted EBITDA * $   173  $   68  $   (8)  $   1  $   234
Adjusted EBITDA margin * (%) 15%  14%  24%  -4%  15%

Twelve months ended December 31, 2018 (a)
 Quaker  Houghton   Divestitures(b)  Other (c)  Pro Forma *
Net sales $   868  $   861  $   (53)  $   (22)  $   1,655

Net income attributable to Quaker

Houghton
$   59  $   (0)  $   (9)  $   17  $   66

Depreciation and amortization   20   54   —   5   79
Interest expense, net 4  56  —  (25)  35
Taxes on income (d) 25  3  (2)  5  30

EBITDA * 108  113  (12)  1  210
Combination and other acquisition-

related expenses
16  7  —  —  23

Other addbacks (e) 1  2  —  —  3
Adjusted EBITDA * $   126  $   121  $   (12)  $   1  $   236
Adjusted EBITDA margin * (%) 14%  14%  23%  -4%  14%

* Certain amounts may not calculate due to rounding, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) as
well as the total pro forma financial results as presented for combined Quaker Houghton

(a) Results for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2018 include Quaker’s historical results, while Houghton
reflects its stand-alone results for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2018.  Results for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2019 include five months of Houghton’s operations post-closing of the Combination, while Houghton